1 These figures allow for a notional recalculation of TMTP.

11

Movement in excess capital resources1

The table below analyses the movement in excess own funds, in the six months to 30 June 2019.

Unreviewed £m £m

Excess own funds at 31 December 2018  577

Operating

In-force surplus net of TMTP amortisation3 72

New business strain (47)

Finance cost (25)

Expenses (22)

Other (14)

Total organic capital consumption2  (36)

Non-operating

Accelerated TMTP amortisation3  (21)

Economic movements and sensitivities  (48)

RT1 and equity issuance, net of costs  368

Excess own funds at 30 June 2019  840

1 All figures are net of tax, and allow for a notional recalculation of TMTP as at 30 June 2019.

2 Organic capital consumption includes surplus from in-force, new business strain, overrun and other expenses, interest & dividends and
other operating items.  It excludes economic variances and accelerated TMTP amortisation.

3 The in-force line excludes the accelerated amortisation of a portion of TMTP (as noted in the Solvency Financial Condition Report) which
has been shown separately.

Estimated Group Solvency II sensitivities

At 30 June

20191
At 30 June

20191
Unreviewed %  £m

Solvency coverage ratio/excess own funds  149 840

-50 bps fall in interest rates (no TMTP recalculation) -24 (368)

-50 bps fall in interest rates (with TMTP recalculation)2 -7 (56)

+100 bps credit spreads -2 (28)

+10% LTM early redemption 2 6

-10% property values (with TMTP recalculation) -20 (312)

-5% mortality3 -14 (222)

1 This figure allows for a notional recalculation of TMTP.

2 Additional interest rate hedging since 30 June 2019 has reduced the go forward interest rate sensitivity to £(21)m, equivalent to a 5
percentage point reduction in solvency coverage ratio

3 Mortality sensitivity post the impact of DB reinsurance is £(199)m, equivalent to a 14 percentage point reduction in solvency coverage
ratio

12

Reconciliation of IFRS total equity to Solvency II own funds

Unreviewed
30 June 20191

£m
31 December 20182

£m

Total equity on IFRS basis 2,133 1,664

Goodwill (34) (34)

[…]

possible impact of Brexit on the UK property market. There have been no further changes in these assumptions
since 2018.

Voluntary redemptions
Assumptions for future voluntary redemption levels are based on the Group’s recent analyses and external
benchmarking. The assumed redemption rate varies by duration and product line between 0.7% and 3.8% for loans
written by JRL (31 December 2018: between 0.7% and 3.8% / 30 June 2018: between 0.7% and 3.0%) and between
0.9% and 3.2% for loans written by PLACL (31 December 2018: between 0.9% and 3.2% / 30 June 2018: between
0.9% and 2.8%).

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonable possible alternative assumptions for unobservable inputs used in the valuation model could give rise
to significant changes in the fair value of the assets. The Group has estimated the impact on fair value to changes
to these inputs as follows:

45

 Loans secured by residential mortgages valuation assumptions

Net increase/(decrease) in fair value (£m)

Maintenance
expenses

+10%

Base
mortality

 -5%

Immediate
property
price fall

 -10%

Future
property

price
growth

-0.5%

Future
property

price
volatility

+1%

Voluntary
redemptions

+10%

30 June 2019 (7.4) 27.3 (112.1) (89.5) (59.0) (18.2)

31 December 2018 (7.1) 22.4 (97.1) (79.4) (53.2) (15.1)

30 June 2018 (7.2) 25.4 (72.1) (65.2) (45.3) (18.8)

These sensitivity factors are determined via financial models. The analysis has been prepared for a change in each
variable with other assumptions remaining constant. In reality such an occurrence is unlikely due to correlation
between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear and
larger or smaller impacts cannot be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity factors take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed and may
vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs.

[…]

Deposits received from reinsurers
Principal assumptions underlying the calculation of deposits received from reinsurers
Discount rate
The valuation model discounts the expected future cash flows using a contractual discount rate derived from the
assets hypothecated to back the liabilities at a product level. The discount rates used for individual retirement and
individual care annuities were 3.00% and 0.91% respectively (31 December 2018: 3.47% and 1.32% respectively /
30 June 2018: 3.40% and 0.95% respectively).

Credit spreads
The valuation of deposits received from reinsurers includes a credit spread applied by the individual reinsurer. A
credit spread of 125bps (31 December 2018: 142bps / 30 June 2018: 113bps) was applied in respect of the most
significant reinsurance contract.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonable possible alternative assumptions for unobservable inputs used in the valuation model could give rise
to significant changes in the fair value of the liabilities. The Group has estimated the impact on fair value to changes
to these inputs as follows:

Deposits received

from reinsurers

Net increase/(decrease) in fair value (£m)
Credit spreads

+100bps
Interest rates

+100bps

30 June 2019 (79.4) (204.3)

31 December 2018 (75.8) (196.4)

30 June 2018 (85.0) (199.7)

47

7. Share capital
The allotted and issued ordinary share capital of Just Group plc at 30 June 2019 is detailed below:

Number of £0.10

ordinary shares

Share
capital

£m

Share
premium

£m

Merger
reserve

£m
Total

£m

At 1 January 2019 941,068,882 94.1 94.5 532.7 721.3

Shares issued  94,012,782 9.4 64.4 – 73.8

In respect of employee share schemes – – – – –

At 30 June 2019 1,035,081,664 103.5 158.9 532.7 795.1

At 1 January 2018 938,308,340 93.8 94.2 532.7 720.7

In respect of employee share schemes 2,760,542 0.3 0.3 – 0.6

At 31 December 2018 941,068,882 94.1 94.5 532.7 721.3

At 1 January 2018 938,308,340 93.8 94.2 532.7 720.7

In respect of employee share schemes 252,560 – 0.3 – 0.3

At 30 June 2018 938,560,900 93.8 94.5 532.7 721.0

A merger reserve has been recognised in 2016 on the acquisition of 100% of the equity shares of Partnership
Assurance Group plc, representing the difference between the nominal value of the new shares issued in the
Company as consideration, and the net assets of Partnership Assurance Group plc acquired.

8. Tier 1 notes
 Six months

ended
30 June 2019

£m

Six months
ended

30 June 2018
£m

Year ended
31 December

2018
£m

At start of period – – –

Issued in the period 300.0 – –

Issue costs, net of tax (6.2) – –

At end of period 293.8 – –

On 25 March 2019, the Group completed the issue of £300m fixed rate perpetual restricted Tier 1 contingent